## YORKTOWN TOWN COUNCIL

## **RESOLUTION 2023-02**

## **RESOLUTION TO APPOINT ERC**

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council ("Council") of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana has determined that the Town of Yorktown wishes to pursue matching federal funds.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Council declares the Town Manager as the ERC (employee in responsible charge).

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the ERC is a designated employee who is responsible for ensuring the compliance of all state and federal-aid regulations related to the project development and construction of locally administered projects.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the ERC acts on behalf of the LPA (local public agency) as the primary point of contact for the project.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Manager serves as a liaison for the LPA and its Board or administrative body regarding financial and managerial decisions that affect the project or is a fiduciary representative of the LPA's board or administrative body.

ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February 2023.

| TOWN OF YORKTOWN, DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA                 |
|--|
| Rick Glaub, President                                      |
| ATTESTED BY:   |
| Lance M. Turner, Clerk-Treasurer Town of Yorktown, Indiana |

TOWN COUNCIL